

No. 19-1298

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION, VIRGINIA CITIZENS
DEFENSE LEAGUE, MATT WATKINS, TIM HARMSSEN, RACHEL MALONE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,
Movant,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF
ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, REGINA LOMBARDO, in her
official capacity as Acting Director, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco Firearms, and
Explosives,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan**

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

KERRY L. MORGAN
PENTIUK, COUVREUR & KOBILJAK, P.C.
2915 Biddle Avenue, Suite 200
Wyandotte, Michigan 48192
(734) 281-7100

ROBERT J. OLSON*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Counsel for Appellants
*Attorney of Record

September 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Bump Stocks Do Not Permit a Rifle to Fire Repeatedly By a “Single Function of the Trigger”	2
II. The Panel Correctly Rejected the Government’s Boogeyman	4
III. Bump Stocks Do Not Operate “Automatically”	6
IV. The Government Continues Flip-Flopping on <i>Chevron</i>	7
CONCLUSION.....	10
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. Section	9
 CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	7,8,9
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 312 Fed. Appx. 197 (11 th Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42988	4
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10 th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10 th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Cargill v. Barr</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (W.D. Tx. 2020).	4
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	1
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	12
<i>Hardin v. BATFE</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 445 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....	4
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)	12
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)	4
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4,6,7
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	12
<i>Staples v. United States</i> 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	2
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	7,8,9
<i>United States v. Balde</i> , 943 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 978 F.2d 1112 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 707 F. App’x 231 (5 th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>United States v. Kuzma</i> , 967 F.3d 959 (9 th Cir. 2020).....	8,9
